

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

STEVEN AND JOANNA CONE, et. al.	§	Civil Action File No.
on Behalf of Themselves and Those	§	
Similarly Situated ¹	§	4:17-cv-00001-ALM-KPJ
<i>Plaintiffs</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
PORCELANA CORONA DE MÉXICO,	§	JOINT NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT
S.A. DE C.V f/k/a SANITARIOS LAMOSA	§	AND REQUEST FOR
S.A. DE C.V., a/k/a VORTENS, INC	§	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
<i>Defendants</i>	§	CLASS SETTLEMENT

**JOINT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

NOW COME the Parties, Plaintiffs MARK AND AMBER FESSLER, ANDREW HOCKER, MATTHEW CARRERAS, AARON AND STACEY STONE, and DANIEL AND SHARON SOUSA on behalf of Themselves and Those Similarly Situated, and Defendant Porcelana Corona de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. f/k/a Sanitarios Lamosa S.A. de C.V. a/k/a Vortens, hereby filing their Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, wherein same jointly and respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e), for preliminary approval of a proposed class action settlement (the “Equitable Relief Settlement”), the terms of which are set forth by Settlement Agreement (“the Settlement Agreement” or “Agreement”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES1

I. BACKGROUND1

 A. Claims1

 B. Progression of the Litigation and Certification Request.....2

 C. Settlement and Agreed Terms.....4

II. CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCESS.....7

III. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Proposed Settlement Merits Preliminary Approval.....10

 1. There Is No Reason to Doubt the Fairness of This Settlement.....10

 2. There Are No Obvious Deficiencies in the Settlement.....10

 3. The Settlement Does Not Improperly Grant Preferential Treatment to Plaintiffs or Any Segment of the Class.....11

 4. The Settlement Does Not Excessively Compensate Class Counsel12

 5. The Settlement is Within the Range of Reasonableness.....12

 B. Rule 23 Certification Factors13

 1. The Settlement Class Defined.....13

 2. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) are Satisfied.....13

 a. Numerosity.....14

 b. Commonality and Typicality14

 c. Adequacy15

 3. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) are Satisfied.....16

4. The Requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) are Satisfied.....	16
IV. APPROVAL OF THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS MEMBERS.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA,
 2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019) 9

All Plaintiffs v. All Defendants,
 645 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 9

DeHoyos v Allstate Corp. et al.,
 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 11

Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 2015 WL 11623393 (W.D.Tex. 2015) 15, 18

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)..... 9

Hays v. Eaton Grp. Attorneys, LLC,
 2019 WL 427331 (M.D. La. Feb. 4, 2019) 9

In re Heartland Payment Systems,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 9, 15, 16

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
 628 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 18

In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.,
 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)16

James v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Kincade v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.,
 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. Jan. 1981) 9

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,
 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....16

ODonnell v. Harris County, Texas,
 2019 WL 4224040 (S.D. Tex. 2019)..... 7

Pella Corporation, et al. v. Saltzman, et al.,
 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)16

Reed v. General Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 8

Telles v. Midland Coll.,
2018 WL 7352426 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2018)..... 10

Walmart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 14

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 14

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.44 8

2 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:7 (2018)..... 8

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
